
January 30, 2026 

To, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai - 400 001 
Scrip Code - 526612 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting 

BLUE DART 
EXPRESS LIMITED 

Blue Dart Center, Sahar Airport Road, 
Andheri (East), 
Mumbai • 400 099, India 
Tel.: 022 - 69756444 
CIN: L61074MH1991PLC061074 
www.bluedart.com 
communications@bluedart.com 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd 
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G 
Sandra Kurla Complex, Sandra East, 
Mumbai -400 051 
NSE Symbol - BLUEDART 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 read with Regulation 30 of Securities 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations'), please find enclosed herewith, 
Un-Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025 and Limited Review Reports received from the 
Statutory Auditors of the Company on the said results, taken on record by the Board 
of Directors of the Company in its Meeting held on Friday, January 30, 2026 which 
commenced at 02.00 p.m. and concluded at 05.00 p.m. at the Registered Office of the 
Company at Blue Dart Centre, Sahar Airport Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 099. 

We also enclose herewith copy of the Press Release published by the Company in 
this regard. 

The intimation is also being uploaded on the Website of the Company at 
www.bluedart.com. 

You are requested to take above on your records. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

xpress Limited 

TusNalrF;.ur,rtM,11 

Head CB*Ff1fi Compliance) & 
Company Secretary 

Encl: as above 
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Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Mouths Ended December JI, 2025 

Sr . 
No Particulars 

I. Iocome 
Ql.l�•Jenlle from operations 
(b)Other income 
Total income 

2. E�n.s•.•-· _ _ _ 
(a)Freight, handling and sen'iciog costs (R•!�-..:r.:n:,Oc.,le=2L) __________ _ 
b Employ« benefits CC9)enses (Refer note 2) ______________ _ 

_ (c)Flnaoce costs ____ _ 
-· d De ,.r�chttioi:i -���--��ortisat_i�!! ��p�nse 

(e)Other_!,.�•!_m 
Tota] ex cnses 

3. Profit before exceptional items and tax 
4. ��!_!anal itern_s (Refer !"'le i) 

__ 
_ 

5. Profit _before tax 
6. Tax exp•�•-• 

<7'!.!'rcnt}'n 
Adj1J_stme_nt of tax_r:_e_!'!_ting to l!_Brlier_re•_r!��ds 
Deferrc<!_!'ax.(Cre!l_it 
Toral_ta�•�-• 

7, Net Profit ro, t�criod / y�•r 
8. • Other com_prehcasive income, net of income t�x 

(a) Items that will no! be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
- Actuari!!_galn/ (!��;) ;�ising from rl!_'!'_•?ii!�em-euts ofj�i-empl�ymcnt �enefit f!bliµution 

ln.£!!._Ih.!._ I!',' relating_ t� th_is item 
. _ (hl_ltcms that will be rccla�sificd to Statcm�nt of Profit an� Loss 

Total other comprehensive income / (loss) l!C_t �r_ioc_o�e_ t-:tx 
9. ·-Total com_prucll!i-ve iucome, net of income tax _______ _ 
1 _'!: P11:id-up egui!}' share capital (Face value HO/- _per share)_ 
1 1. Reserves excludin_gRevaluation Reserve 
12, Earnings per share (of fiot- each) (not annualised) 

(•2 llasic 
b Diluted 

Notes: 

Quarter Quarter Quarter l\'ine ,\lonthsl'iine Months, Year 
Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

31/12/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 3 1/03/2025 

1,61,616- 1,s4m 1,51,169 
1,887 

_1,935 
t 

1,958
1 J,6��503 1,56,8_68 1,53,127 

4,60,741 
5,889 

4,66,630 

4,J0,286 
5.,773 

4,36,059 

Audited 

5,72,018 
,.�29 

5,79,847 

1,12 91 l.06� 1,06, 1� 3,�843 
l 

J,OJ,657
·

_·_-1.04,051 
19 295 � 18,169- 60,127 55,56� 73,741 
1,264 __ 1,05-1 726 3,036 2,125

1 
2,879 

7,101 �.94

� 

5,215 18,087: �.�36 20,921 
IO� 12.041 12,261 35,0JJ 33,313 44,668 

l,50
-

�,46,20? l._'£.490:- -1,37,126' 4,10,296 5,46,260 
12,527] 10,659 I0,63_7 __ 29,5041 • 25,763 , 33,587 
4,423 4,423 
8,104 10,659 

! 
10,637 25,081 25,763; 

2.121 3,376 3,034 I 7,162 7,324 
(l,492)

0 

(1,492) 
{135)�-- _((_>�)· (309) --(236)

+
-- (702). 

1,100 2,709 2,725-�-- 5,434 6,622 + 
7.004 �- 7,950: _2,!1!2 , 19,647 19,141 

1,599_ 
(402 

1,197 
8.201 
2,373 

i 

7,950 
2,373 

JJ.SO-+-33.50 

t--- t (868) 1,599 
m:--(402); 

(650)� __ ,!,197 
7,262 20,844 
2,373 2,373 

JJ.JS; 
33.JS 

82.80 
82.80 

(650) 
18,491 
2,m""" 

80.67 
80.67 

33,587 

8,926 
483 

(285) 
9,124 

24,463 

(253) 

63 

( I 90) 

24,273 
2,373 

1,59,954 

103.10 
!OJ.JU 

t. l'm-Staudalouc Firr.mci:rtn-mtts-1mqm,pm-,,damtpu1Jtis1mtfo accordance wtrll tilt tmliai! ACCounfing Slandards, Sec!lon rn ortne Companfes Act, 201l read with Rulr, 
framed thereunder and Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing Regulations, as amended from time to time. 

2. The Government has notified the Code on Social Security, 2020 ("Social Security Code"); the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; the 
Industrial Relations Code, 2020 and the Code on Wages, 2019 (collectively, the "Labour Codes") on November 21, 202S. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published 
draft Centro! Rules and FAQs lo enable assessment of the financial impact due to Labour Codes. The Company bas evaluated the impact of increased employee beocnis 
expenses of it 2,186 lakhs and increased Freight, handling and servicing costs of it 2,237 lakhs arising from the implementation of the Labour Codes based on it's best 
judgment. Accordingly, the Company has recognised a financial impact oft 4,423 lakhs and disclosed it as an exceptional item in the standalone financial results for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31 , 2025. 
The Company continues to monitor the developments and ��·m take this into consideration as and wbeu further clarifications and Rules arc notified. 

J, The Company has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Company are domiciled in lodia and the 
Company earns its entire revenue from its operations in India. 

4. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee nnd were !hereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on January 30, 2026. 
5, The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the Company's financial resullS for the quarter and nine months ended December JI, 2025, There are no 

qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

Date : January 30, 2026 
Place : Mumbai 

By Order of the Board 
For Blue Dart Express Limited 

Managing Director 
DIN : 08416666 
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Statement of Unaudited Coosolidattd t'inanrial Rr,ult, for the Quarttr and !\'ine �loo th> Ended December 31, 2025 

Sr � l'artlculars .,o 

I. Income 
(•).!(cveoue from O.P_C,_!!tion, 
(b)Other income 
Totlll income 

2. E•t"'"""-- __ 
(a_)Frti •ht, handliu� :and J1cn•icing coots_ 
(!>)Employee beoefiL, uprn«s (Rrf,r note 2) 
(r)financc costs 
(d)Dcprcdatioo and amortisation up<n>C 
(�)Other ex coses 
Total e•p•� 

3. Profit before u«ptional items and tax 
�- faerptional items (Refer note 2----
5. Profit brforr tax 
6. Ta 1. c.1pen�e 

Currrnt Tax 
Adjustmrnt or tax relating to earli�ears / _eeriods 
Ddrrred Ta��cdit)_/ Charge 
Toul 1,u up_� 

7. �ct Profic ror 1hc _p<'riod, ,ear 
8. Other romprehrns!!e income, net of inc�'!'ec...t

ccaccx ___________ _ 
(a) Item, that "Ill 1101 be rrclas,llicd to Statrment of Prollt and Loss 

Aetu•ri"I i;:oin / (lo,�) arising �r<>111 rem�_asurcments of p�st emplotmcnt benefit obl\�ation 
Income t::u: rtlatinµ lo 1lais ilem 

(b) lttms that I\ ill be rtcla"ificd to Stateonrot of Profit and Loss 
Tor•I other cumprchen,i,c incumr / (loss) net of income t�x 

!I, Totul comprehcn�h·e income, net of iocome t;;_-- -· - �-

10. l'•id•UJJ tquit) <horc co pit��-"-�olue '(10'.•-per s _�!!!.�---
11. Reserves e>cluding Re-.luatioo Reserve 
i2. Earnlni;, I'" ,hart (on 10/- each) (not annu�l!-5cd)_ 

(a) Basic 
b Oiluttd 

;\otn: 

Quarter Quarter Quarter :',ine �lonth,Nioe Month Year 
Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

31/12/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

1,61,6.i§_
t
.,..- i;s4:933 • 

1,049 959 
1,62,665 _ 1,55,892 

- t---- . 
l,Sl ,169 �-4,60,74_1 t

1,196 2,99
± I 1,52.365, �.6J.7J5 

94,354 - 88,3501 ..!!!.?_984!2,66,341 
25,834 26,734 . 24, I 09 78,649 t 

2,378 2,172 ,--2,061! 6.410 
14,476 • 13,053 l�,!_3i_' 39,623 
13,334 14,653

1 
14,153 �2.900 

1,50,3� 1,44,962 1,41,�39 4,33,923 
12,289 10,930 10,926 29,812 

4,39il 4,390 
7,899 I0,930 10,926 25,422 

• 2,728 3,377 I 3,035 __ 7,164 

4,30,286 1 

-�-971
4,3�.257 

2,52,244 
-72,84� 

�,236 
36,060 
39.257 

�.06,637 
26,620 

26,6201 

7,326 
(!.492) 

(!70) 
1,066 
!i,8�-

(585) 
2,792: 
8,138 

1.492) 
_(21�f _(.104): (433) 

2,111 
(SJI) 

1,580 
➔ 

-

2,825 5,568 6,893 l 
8,101 •-19,_!!54 �-19,727 

I 
(868) (868) 2,lll 

218 (5_31): 218 
l 

(6SOJ 1,580 �50)! 

5,72.018 
4,198 

5,76.116 

3,35,256 
96,805 
8,239 

�8.494 
52,698 

5.�l.492 
___l:!,724 

34,724 

8,926 
483 
73 

9,482 
25,242 

(J�S) 
87 

_ _(!61) 
s.�13 8,138 7.�51 21.� . ��19.,011 � -��.981 
2,373 2,37J 2.373 2,!!4 

28.79 34.30 34.I� SJ.67 
28.79 34.30 34.I� 83.67 

!,373 --

83.14 
83.I� 

2.373 
1,53,528 

10(,.38 
106.38 

I. The Consolidated Financial results include results of Blue Dart Express Limited •nd its wholly owned subsidiaries Blue Durt Aviation Limited and Concorde Air LoAi,tir� 
Limited (together referred to as the "Group") and are prepared and published in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards, Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with Rules framed thereunder and Regulation 33 ofSEBr Li.sting Regulations, as amended from lime to time. 

2. The Government has notified the Code on Social Security, 2020 ("Social Security Code"); the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; the 
Industrial Relations Code, 2020 and the Code on Wages, 2019 (collectively, the "Labour Codes") on November 21, 2025. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published 
draft Central Rules nnd t"AQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to LAbour Codes. The Group has evaluated the impact of increased employee benefit\ 
obligations arising from the implementation or the Labour Codes based on it's best judgment io consultation with external experts, Accordingly, the Group has recognised a 
financial impact off 4,390 lakhs and disclosed it as an exceptional item in the consolidated financial results for the quarter aod nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
The Group continues to monitor the developments and will take this into consideration as and when further clarillcations and Rulrs are notiried. 

3. The Group bas only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution, All assets of the Group are domiciled in India and the 
Group earns Its entire revenue from its oprratioos in India. 

4. The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on January 30, 2026, 
5. The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the Group's financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, There are no 

qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

0:oh· : January 30, 2026 
l'l�cc : Mumbai 

By Order of the Board 
For Blue Dart Express Limited 

Managing Director 
DIN: 08416666 



Deloitte 

Haskins & Sells LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

One International Center, 
Tower 3, 31st Floor, 
Senapati Bapat Marg 
Elphinstone Road (West) 
Mumbai - 400 013 
Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6185 6000 
Fax: +91 22 6185 4101 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial
Results of BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved
by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, as amended read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33
of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement
based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India (!CAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries,
primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters,
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to
our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India,
has not disclosed the informatfon required to be disclosed In terms of RegufatTon 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any
material misstatement.

Place: Mumbai 
Date: January 30, 2026 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

.i=J� 
Sampada S Narvankar 

Partner 
Membership No.102911 

UDIN: :2.ti\D<, l\0£Oc9&A5�6.'.2.

Regd. Office: One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: AAB-8737 
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Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended Dcccmbcr31, 2025 

�r Particulars 
,,o 

I. Income 
(a)Revenue from operations
(b}Other income 
Total income 

2. Expenses 
(�)Fr!_igh_t, handling and serv_ic_irlg !�Is (Refer note 2) 
(b)Employee benefits expenses (Refer note 2) 
(c)Finance costs
(d)Depreciation and amortisation expense 
(e)Other expenses 
Total expenses 

3. Profit before exceptional items and tax 
4. Exceptional items (Refer note 2) 
5. Profit before tax 
6. Tax expense 

Current Tax 
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years/ periods 
Deferred Tax (Credit) 
Total tax eipense 

7. Net Profit for the per!(_)d / year 
8. Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Actuarial gain/ (loss) arising from rcmeasurements of post employment benefit obligation 
Income tax relating to this item 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Total other comprehensive income / (loss) net of income tax 

9. Total comprehensive income, net of income tax 
10. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value flO/- per share) 
II. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 
12. Earnings per share (of �10/- each) (not annualised) 

(a) Basic 
Cb) Diluted 

Noles: 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Nine Months1Nine Months Year 
Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

31/12/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 
I Cl'naudilcdl Cl'nauditcdl (I 'n:1udilcdl Cl'naudilcdl (l °naudi1edl C.\udi1cdl 

1,61,616 
1,887 

1,63,503 
. 

1,12,391 
. 

19,295 
1,264 
7,101 

10,925 
1,50,976 

12,527 
4,423 
8,104 

2,727 
(1,492) 

(135), 
1.100 
7,00� 

1,599 
(402). 

1,197 
8,201 
2,373 

29.S2 
29.52 

1,54,933 
1,935, 

1,56,868 

1,0�,576 
20,598 

1,054 
5,940 

12,041 
l,�6.��9_ 

10,659 
-

10,659 

3,376 

(667) 
2,709 
7,950 

-

-

-

-

7,950 
2,373 

33.50 
33.50 

1,51.169 
1,958 

1,53,127 

1,06,119 
18,169 

726 
5,215 

12,261 
1,42,490 

10,637 
-

I0,637 

3,034 

(309) 
2,72S 
7,912 

(868) 
218 
-

(650) 
7,262 
2,373 

33.35 
33.35 

4,60,J�l 
5,889 

4,66,630 

3,20,843. 
60,1�_7 

-

3,036 
18,087 
35,033 

4,37,12� _ 
29,504 

4,423 
25,081 

-
7,162 

(1,492) 
(236) 

5,434 
19,647 

1,599 
(402) 
-

1,197 
20,844 

2,373 
I 

82.80 
82.80 

4,30,286 
5,773 

4,36,059 

3,03,657_ 
55,565 
2,125 

15,636 
33,313 

4,10,296 
·2s,16J-

-

25,763 

7,324 
-

(702) 
6,622 

' 

19,141 

(868). 
218 

(650) 
18,491 

2,373 

-
80.67 
80.67 

5,72,018 
7,829 

5,79,847 

4,04,051 
73,741 
2,879 

20,921 
44,668 

5,46,260 
33,587 

-

33,587 

8,926 
483 

(285) 
9,124 

24,463 

(253) 
63 
-

(190) 
24,273 

2,373 
1,59,954 

103.10 
I0J.10 

I. The Standalone Financial results are prepared and published in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards, Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules 
framed thereunder and Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing Regulations, as amended from time lo time. 

2. The Government has notified the Code on Social Security, 2020 ("Social Security Code"); the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; the 
Industrial Relations Code, 2020 and the Code on Wages, 2019 (collectively, the "Labour Codes") on 1"ovember 21, 2025. The Ministry of Labour & Employment publi,hcd 
draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to Labour Codes. The Company has evaluated the impact of increased employee bcnefib 
expenses off 2,186 lakhs and increased Freight, handling and servicing costs off 2,237 lakhs arising from the implementalion of the Labour Codes based on it's bcs1 
judgment. Accordingly, the Company has recognised a financial impact off 4,423 lakhs and disclosed it as an exceptional item in the standalone financial results for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
The Company continues to monitor the developments and will lake this into consideration as and when further clarifications and Rules are notified. 

3. The Company has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and dislribution. All assets of the Company arc domiciled in India and the
Company earns its entire revenue from its operations in India. 

¢. Tin! lllmTI!nmtts"werenviewedbytlre- Audit Committee .tmtwn� tl1t1eafte1 appmrtdby�lloat'datmmeetinghdtl-,mdantta,-y *• WU. 

5. The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the Company's financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 1'hcre are no 
qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

Date : January 30, 2026 
Place : Mumbai 

By Order of the Board 
For Blue Dart E>.press Limited 

I} "I �
--­

(,C>-- /
;alfoYrManuel 

Managing Director 
DIN : 08416666 



Deloitte 
Chartered Accountants 

One International Center, 
Tower 3, 31st Floor, 
Senapati Bapat Marg 
Elphinstone Road (West) 
Mumbai - 400 013 
Maharashtra, India 

Haskins & Sells LLP 

(J 

Tel: +91 22 6185 6000 
Fax: +91 22 6185 4101 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results
of Blue Dart Express Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its
subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), for the quarter and nine months ended
December 31, 2025, (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended {the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards 34 "Interim Financial
Reporting", ("IND AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as
amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
(ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the
Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted
in accordance with Standards of Auditing specified under section 143( 10) of the Companies
Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not
express an audit opinion.

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities:

Parent: 

Blue Dart Express Limited 

Subsidiaries: 

Blue Dart Aviation Limited 

Concorde Air Logistics Limited 

Regd, Office; One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: AAB-8737 



Deloitte 

Haskins & Sells LLP 

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has
not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Mumbai 
Date: January 30, 2026 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

LJ� 
Sampada S Narvankar 

Partner 
Membership No.102911 

UDIN: 2b\02,,'\UD'-'FCL\< S34,2__
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Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and l'iine l\lonths Ended December 31, 2025 

Quarter Quarter Quarter �inc MonthsNine Months Year 
Sr p . I No arttcu ars 

I. lncome 
(a)Revenue from operations 
(b)Other income 
Total income 

2. Expenses 
(a)Freight, ha_l!�lillg and sen·king costs 
(h)Employec benefits expenses (Refer note 2) 
(c)Finance cosls 
(d)Depreciation and amortisation expense 
(�)O!her expenses 
Total expenses 

J. Profit before exceptional items and tax 
4. Exceptional items (Refer note 2) 
5 .  Profit before tax 
6. Tax expense 

Current Tax 
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years/ periods 
Deferred Tax (Credit)/ Charge 
Tola I tax expense 

7. �et Prof_r!_!or the period /ye.ar 
8 .  Other comprehensive income, net of income tax 

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Actuarial gain/ (loss) arising from remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation 
Income tax relating to Chis item 

(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss 
Tola I other comprehensive income/ (loss) net of income tax 

9. Total comprehensive income, net of income tax 
JU. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value fl0/- per share) 
11. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve 
12. Earnings per shar� (of fl0/- each)(not annualised) 

(a) Basic 
l(b) Diluted 

',"otcs: 

Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 
31/12/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 
ll'naudited) (t'nnudited) (l"nauditcdl ll'nauditedl ll"naudited) (Audiled) 

1,61,61� 
1,049 

1,62,665 

94,354 
25,834. 

2,378 
14,476 
13,334 

1,50,376 
12,289 

4,390
1 7,899 

2,728 
(1,492) 

(170) 
1,066 
6,833 

2,111 
(531) 

1,580 
8,413 
2,373 

28.79 
28.79 

1,54,933 
959 

1,55,892 

81!.,350 
26,734 
2,172 

13,053 
14,653 +-

l,4�,962 
10,930 

-

10,930 

3,377 
-

(585) 
2,792 
8,138 

-

-

-

+ 
-

8,138 
2,373 

- + 

34 .30 
JUO 

l,51,!�9-
1,196 

1,52,365 

88,984, 
24,109 _ 

2,061 
12,132 
14,153 

1,41,439 _ 
10 ,926 

-

10,926 

3,035 
-

(210) 
2,825 
8,101 

(868) 
218 
-

(650) 
7,451 
2,373 

34.14 
34.14 

4,60,741 
2,994 

4,63,735 

JJ�,!41
78,649 
6,410 

39,623 
42,�0_o 

4,33,923 
29,812 
4,390 

25,422 

7,164 
(1,492) 

(104) 
5,568 

19,854 

2,111 
(531) 

-
+ 

1,58_0. 
21,434 

2,373 

83.67 
83.67 

4,30,286 
2,971 

4,33,257, 

2,52,244 
72,8_40 
6,236 

36,060 
39,257 

4,06,637 
26,620 

-
26,620 

7,326 
-

(433) 
6,893 
19,727 

(868) 
218 
-

(650) 
19,077 

2,373 

83.14 
83.14 

5,72,018 
4 ,198 

5,76,216 

3,35,256 
96,805 
8,239 

48,494 
52 ,698 

5 ,41,492 
34,724 

-

34,724 

8,926 
483 
73 

9,482 
25,242 

(348) 
87 
-

(261) 
24,981 

2,373 
1,53,528 

106.38 
106.38 

I. The Consolidated Financial results include results of Blue Dart Express Limited and its wholly owned subsidiaries Blue Dart Aviation Limited and Concorde Air Logistics 
Limited (together referred to as the "Group") and arc prepared and published in accordance with t he Indian Accounting Standards, Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with Rules framed thereunder and Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing Regulations, as amended from time to time. 

2. The Government has notified the Code on Social Sccurily, 2020 ("Social Security Code"); the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; the 
Industrial Relations Code, 2020 and the Code on Wages, 2019 ( collectively, the "Labour Codes") on :-lovember 21, 2025. The :Vlinistry of Labour & Employment publi.1hrd 
draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to Labour Codes. The Group has evaluated the impact of increased employee benefits 
obligations arising from the implementation of the Labour Codts based on it's best judgment in consullation with external experts. Accordingly, the Group has recognised a 
financial impact oH 4,390 lakhs and disclosed it as an exceptional item in the consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
The Group continues lo monitor the developments and will take this into consideration as and when further clarifications and Rules arc notified. 

3. Tbe Group has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Group are domiciled in India and the 
Group earns its entire revenue from its operations in India. 

4. TIT� above nsultS"wt!R' n:vreww by tire Audit Cunmrittee--and-wcrc the, caftc r app1 o• cd by the-B6tH"d-1lt ifs meeting held _-January .l(),. ZOU. 
5. The Statutory Auditors have carried out limited review of the Group's financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. There are no 

qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period. 

-

Untc : January 30, 2026 
Place : Mumbai 

By Order of the Board 
For Blue Dart Express Limited 

Managing Director 
DIN: 08416666 
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PRESS RELEASE 

Blue Dart Express Ltd. Announces Q3FV26 Financial Results with Sales Clocking at 

f 16,162 Million 

Mumbai, 30th January 2026: Blue Dart Express Ltd .. South Asia's premier express air and 
integrated transportation and distribution company, announced its financial results today for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2025;'at its Board Meeting held in Mumbai. 

The company posted � 700 million profit after tax for the quarter ended December 2025. 
Revenue from operations for the period stood at � 16,162 million. Performance during the 
quarter was supported by stable domestic demand and disciplined cost management. 

Commenting on the company's performance, Balfour Manuel, Managing Director, said: "Our
03 performance reflects resilient domestic demand, with meaningful contributions from Tier 2 

and Tier 3 markets and steady SME shipment activity, supported by strong execution discipline 

across the network. As we move into 2026, the outlook for the logistics sector remains positive, 
aided by supply-chain formalisation, sustained consumption momentum, and sector-wide 

infrastructure development. With continued investments in network capabilities, digital 

solutions, and operational optimisation, we remain focused on supporting the evolving logistics 

needs of our customers." 

During the quarter, Blue Dart continued to invest selectively in strengthening its operational and 
customer-facing capabilities as part of its long-term capacity-building strategy. The company 
operationalised its Flagship Green Integrated Ground Hub at Pataudi, Haryana, enhancing line­
haul connectivity, network efficiency, and service reliability across North India. In parallel, the 
launch of the Digital Account Opening (DAO) platform further streamlined customer 
onboarding, particularly for SM Es by enabling faster, paperless access to Blue Dart's express 
logistics services., Sustainability also remained a key focus, with continued emphasis on 
responsible operations and efficiency initiatives aligned with reducing environmental impact 
across the network. 1 

---Looking ahead, Blue.Dart remains focused on disciplined__gLo_wJb ... QPerational excellence and, ___ _ 
customer-centric innovation. With ongoing investments in network resilience, digital 
capabilities, and service quality, the company is well positioned to navigate evolving market 
dynamics while delivering consistent value to customers, employees, and shareholders. 

About Blue Dart: 

Blue Dart Express Ltd., South Asia's premier express air and integrated transportation & distribution 
company, offers secure and reliable delivery of consignments to over 56,400+ locations in India. Blue Dart 
is a provider of choice for its stakeholders due to its customer centric approach and aims to further 
strengthen this partnership. As part of DHL Group's DHL eCommerce division, Blue Dart accesses the 
largest and most comprehensive express and logistics network worldwide, covering over 220 countries 
and territories. and offers an entire spectrum of distribution services including air express, freight 
forwarding, supply chain solutions, customs clearance etc. 

The Blue Dart team drives market leadership through its motivated people, dedkated air and ground 
capacity, cutting-edge technology, wide range o ovative, vertical specific products and value-added 
services to deliver unmatched standards of s�1tiE�ill its customers. Blue Dart�s market leadership 

� 
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is further validated by its position as the nation's most innovative and awarded express logistics company 

for exhibiting reliability, superior brand experience and sustainability which include recognition as one of 

'India's Best Companies to Work For' by The Great Place to Work® Institute, India, ranked amongst 'Best 

Multinational Workplaces in Asia' by The Great Place to Work® Institute, Asia, voted a 'Superbrand' and 

'Reader's Digest Most Trusted Brand', and has achieved the 1S0/IEC 27001:2022 certification. It has also 

been listed as one of Fortune SOO's 'India's Largest Corporations' and Forbes 'India's Super so Companies' 

to name a few. Blue Dart's Diversity and Inclusion initiatives have also led to it being recognized as one of 

India's 'Best Workplaces for Women' in 2021 and 'Best Organizations for Women' in 2025 for the 4th time 

by the ET Now. Furthermore, Blue Dartvvas awarded the 'Best In-House Legal Team' award in the logistics 

category at The Economic Times Global Legal Awards 2024-2025. 

Blue Dart fulfils its social responsibility through its Go Programs namely Go Green - Climate Protection, 

Go Help - Drinking Water, Livelihood, Health, Disaster Management a d Go Teach -Education. 

For more information, please contact:

Blue Dart Express 

Deepika Jagasia: Manager- Corporate

Communications & Sustainability 

DeepikaJ@bluedart.com 

Chirag Parmar: Sr. Executive - Corporate

Communications & Sustainability 

Cparmar@bluedart.com 

Kaizzen Communication 

Sahil Raj: Senior Manager- Public Relations

sahil.raj@kaizzencomm.com 
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